Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 649 of 2011

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Bentley, Thomas, Monroe Girard, Sokol, McCoy and Wood

TO ENACT OF LOCAL LAW NO. 12 OF 2011

WHEREAS, a proposed local law was duly presented to the Board of Supervisors and considered by them, said proposed local law being entitled, "A Local Law Reapportioning the Weighted Vote of the Members of the Warren County Board of Supervisors", and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 608 of 2011 on November 9, 2011, authorizing a public hearing to be held by the Board of Supervisors on the 18th day of November, 2011, at the Supervisors' Room in the Warren County Municipal Center on the matter of the proposed Local Law, and the notice of such public hearing having been duly published and posted as required by law, and said public hearing having been held and all persons appearing at said public hearing desiring to be heard, having been heard, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Warren, New York, on this 18th day of November, 2011, does hereby enact and adopt Local Law No. 12 of 2011 as set forth in Schedule "A" annexed hereto, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County Administrator and County Attorney are hereby authorized to make such minor modifications to Local Law No. 12 of 2011 as deemed necessary, and, thereafter, are authorized to execute, file and publish the Local Law and take all necessary actions for the promulgation thereof, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the enactment of Local Law No. 12 of 2011 is subject to a permissive referendum as provided by law.

Schedule "A"

COUNTY OF WARREN LOCAL LAW NO. 12 OF 2011

A LOCAL LAW REAPPORTIONING THE WEIGHTED VOTE OF THE MEMBERS OF THE WARREN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BE IT ENACTED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Warren, New York, as follows:

SECTION 1. On and after the first day of January, 2012, the local legislative body of the County of Warren shall continue to be known and designated as the Board of Supervisors, but the election of the members thereof and their respective votes as such members thereof shall, on and after the first day of January, 2012, be determined and fixed in accordance with the provisions of this Local Law to accomplish the reapportionment of the local legislative body of the County of Warren in accordance with the 2010 Federal Census and the members thereof shall be designated as County Supervisors.

SECTION 2. The number and apportionment of the members of the Board of Supervisors shall be determined by the 2010 Federal Census. Until the 2020 Federal Decennial Census, unless an official County census is made before 2020, each town and city ward in the County of Warren shall be entitled to at least one (1) County Supervisor. Each town and city ward shall be entitled to one (1) additional County Supervisor for each 5,580 population as determined by the 2010 Federal Census.

SECTION 3. Based on the 2010 Federal Census of the County of Warren, on and after the first day of January, 2012, there shall be twenty (20) members of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Warren apportioned as follows:

Town of Bolton	1
Town of Chester	1
Town of Hague	1
Town of Horicon	1
Town of Johnsburg	1
Town of Lake George	1
Town of Lake Luzerne	1
Town of Queensbury	5

RESOLUTION No. 649 of 2011

PAGE No. 3 of 4

Town of Stony Creek	1
Town of Thurman	1
Town of Warrensburg	1
City of Glens Falls:	
First Ward	1
Second Ward	1
Third Ward	1
Fourth Ward	1
Fifth Ward	1

Such Supervisors shall be elected at the general election of 2011 and shall hold office for terms of two (2) years commencing on the first day of January following such election unless a municipality shall have elected as provided under State Law for its supervisor to hold a four (4) year term in which case the county supervisor shall hold office for a four (4) year term. In all towns having one (1) County Supervisor, the County Supervisor shall be the Town Supervisor. In towns having more than one (1) County Supervisor, the Town Supervisor shall be one (1) County Supervisor and the remaining County Supervisors shall be elected at large in the town. A vacancy in the Office of County Supervisor in a town, other than the Town Supervisor, shall be filled by a majority of the votes of the members of the town board. In a city ward having more than one (1) County Supervisor, all County Supervisors shall be elected at large in the ward. A vacancy in the Office of the County Supervisor in a city ward shall be filled by a majority vote of the common council of the city.

SECTION 4. On and after the first day of January, 2012, and continuing until the next Decennial Federal Census, unless an official County census shall be made sooner, each town and ward shall be entitled to the following number of votes on any resolution, local law, motion or proposal to be voted on by the Board of Supervisors, to wit:

Town of Bolton	35
Town of Chester Town of Hague	51
	11
Town of Horicon	21
Town of Johnsburg	36

RESOLUTION No. 649 of 2011

PAGE No. 4 of 4

Town of Lake George	53
Town of Lake Luzerne	51
Town of Queensbury:	
Town Supervisor	85
County Supervisor	85
County Supervisor	85
County Supervisor	85
County Supervisor	85
Town of Stony Creek	12
Town of Thurman	19
Town of Warrensburg	62
City of Glens Falls:	
First Ward	38
Second Ward	57
Third Ward	57
Fourth Ward	30
Fifth Ward	42

A total of 501 affirmative votes shall be required for the adoption of any resolution, local law, motion or proposal requiring a majority vote and a total of 667 affirmative votes shall be required for the adoption of any resolution requiring a two-thirds vote. On any committee of the Board of Supervisors, each County Supervisor shall have one (1) vote.

SECTION 5. This Local Law shall repeal Local Law No. 10 of 2001.

SECTION 6. If any section, subdivision, paragraph, subparagraph, clause, term, or part thereof is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent portion and such shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion thereof.

SECTION 7. This Local Law is adopted pursuant to Section 10, Subdivision 1, paragraph a(13) of the Municipal Home Rule Law and is subject to permissive referendum and shall become effective upon filing with the Secretary of State as provided by Section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York and publication in the official newspapers of the County of Warren.